1 See Note 2 Valuation of portfolio companies at fair value, for a description of valuation models.
2 Valuation level that corresponds to what was discussed with potential investors at the end of 2019, ahead of
the investigation of a new indication.
3External valuation by an independent valuation institute dated October 2017 which resulted in a rNPV value.
The value has increased over time with investments up until the year-end closing
4KCIF Co-Investment Fund KB holds both listed shares which are valued in accordance with the closing rate
on the final trading day of the period, and unlisted shares which are valued in accordance with the most recent
transaction.
5KDev Investments AB holds both listed shares which are valued in accordance with the closing rate on the
final trading day of the period, unlisted shares which are valued in accordance with the most recent
transaction, and unlisted shares valued in accordance with an external valuation in conjunction with any new
transaction

YEAR-END REPORT
Jan – Dec 2020

Year-end Report January – December 2020 33 Karolinska Development AB (Publ)

Sensitivity analysis of significant holdings, 31 December 2020

5% -5% +/-15% +/- 30%

SEK 000 Result/ equity Result/ equity Result/ equity Result/ equity

  MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share

Umecrine
Cognition1

36,086 0.21 -33,509 -0.19 +/-105,682 +/-0.6 +/-211,364 +/-1.2

1Sensitivity to rNPV value in performed external valuation based on the assumed sales price of the drug
candidate.

Sensitivity analysis of significant holdings, 31 December 2019

5% -5% +15% -15%

KSEK Result/ equity Result/ equity Result/ equity Result/ equity

  MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share

Umecrine
Cognition1

74 0,04 -8 750 -0,05 24 023 0,14 -29 621 -0,17

KDev
Investments2

31 839 0,18 -29 488 -0,17 95 515 0,54 -84 065 -0,48

+ 30% - 30%

KSEK   Result/ equity Result/ equity

  MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share
Umecrine
Cognition1

46 967 0,27 -52 738 -0,30

KDev
Investments2

191 030 1,09 -165 930 -0,95

1Sensitivity to rNPV value in performed external valuation based on the assumed sales price of the drug
candidate.
2Sensitivity to fair value, which is mainly driven by the share price of the listed holding Aprea Therapeutics.

Impact of Portfolio Fair Value

In the table below, “Total Portfolio Fair Value” is as defined in Note 1.

Impact on Portfolio Fair Value of the agreement with Rosetta Capital

“Potential distribution to Rosetta Capital”, SEK 162.9 million, is the amount that KDev Investments according
to the investment agreement between Karolinska Development and Rosetta Capital is obligated to distribute